505398688 03/28/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5445482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HYPER PET LLC	12/18/2018
PAWS MERGER PARENT, LLC	12/18/2018
HYPER PET BRANDS LLC	12/18/2018
GRAC HOLDINGS LLC	12/18/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CENTERFIELD CAPITAL PARTNERS III, L.P.	
Street Address:	10 WEST MARKET STREET	
Internal Address:	3030 MARKET TOWER	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46204	
Name:	CCP III-A, L.P.	
Street Address:	10 WEST MARKET STREET	
Internal Address:	3030 MARKET TOWER	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46204	
Name:	CCP III-SBIC, L.P.	
Street Address:	10 WEST MARKET STREET	
Internal Address:	3030 MARKET TOWER	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46204	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 59

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15599113
Application Number:	15599215
Patent Number:	9357750
Patent Number:	D709252

PATENT REEL: 048725 FRAME: 0677

505398688

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D692626
Patent Number:	D692627
Patent Number:	D697275
Patent Number:	D702405
Patent Number:	7284505
Patent Number:	7917557
Patent Number:	8133152
Patent Number:	8561577
Patent Number:	9485962
Patent Number:	9497932
Patent Number:	9629336
Patent Number:	9943065
Application Number:	15955642
Application Number:	62643161
Patent Number:	D324306
Patent Number:	D324308
Patent Number:	D324309
Patent Number:	D324311
Patent Number:	D324313
Patent Number:	D324314
Patent Number:	D324315
Patent Number:	D326894
Patent Number:	D343874
Patent Number:	D345586
Patent Number:	D471328
Patent Number:	D471678
Patent Number:	D477692
Patent Number:	D622454
Patent Number:	D634489
Patent Number:	D635725
Patent Number:	D747832
Patent Number:	D748871
Patent Number:	D751258
Patent Number:	D755450
Patent Number:	D758024
Application Number:	29478697
Application Number:	29545786
Patent Number:	5261846

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6024213
Patent Number:	6880490
Patent Number:	7461645
Patent Number:	7520818
Patent Number:	7823571
Application Number:	10773018
Application Number:	10936866
Application Number:	11304589
Application Number:	11724429
Application Number:	11950023
Application Number:	11954392
Application Number:	12321918
Application Number:	12659875
Application Number:	12659876
Application Number:	12923153
Application Number:	62052030
PCT Number:	US2009038145

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1622

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com
Correspondent Name: DUANE A. STEWART III
Address Line 1: 301 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0087672-000008	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUANE A. STEWART III	
SIGNATURE:	/Duane A. Stewart III/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2019	

Total Attachments: 8

source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page1.tif source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page2.tif source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page3.tif source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page4.tif source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page5.tif source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page6.tif source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page7.tif source=centerfield-hyper pet security interest in patents 12.18.18#page8.tif

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

December 18, 2018

WHEREAS, Hyper Pet LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Paws Merger Parent, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Hyper Pet Brands LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and GRAC Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (collectively, the "Grantor"), has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1 (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as on or around the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto from time to time, and Centerfield Capital Partners III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as agent ("Agent") for CCP III-A, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("CCP III"), CCP III-SBIC, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("CCP SBIC" together with CCP III and Agent the "Purchasers");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted to Agent for the benefit of Purchasers a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to Agent for the benefit of Purchasers a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

C\1282975.3

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

HYPER PET LLC

Name: Peter Haabestad
Title: Vice President

PAWS MERGER PARENT, LLC

Name: Peter Haubestad

Title: President

HYPER PET BRANDS LLC

Name: Peter Haabestad

Title: President

GRAC HOLDINGS LLC

Name: Peter Haabestad

Title: President

SCHEDULE 1 TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED PATENTS

United States

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER
Pet Toy [Knitty & Hush]	Pending	Utility Patent 15/599,113 (filed May 18, 2017) Atty. Dkt.: R120-112
Pet Toy [Knitty & Hush]	Pending	Utility Patent 15/599,215 (filed May 18, 2017) Atty. Dkt.: R120-113
Pet Chew Toy [Rawhiders]	9,357,750	Utility Patent (Dinosaur) 13/770,999 (filed Feb. 19, 2013) Atty. Dkt.: R120-102
Pet Chew Toy [Rawhiders]	D709,252	Design Patent (Dinosaur) 29/446,017 (filed Feb. 19, 2013) Atty. Dkt.: R120-103
Pet Chew Toy [Rawhiders]	D692,626	Design Patent (Fish) 29/446,018 (filed Feb. 19, 2013) Atty. Dkt.: R120-104
Pet Chew Toy [Rawhiders]	D692,627	Design Patent (Spare Ribs) 29/446,019 (filed Feb. 19, 2013) Atty. Dkt.: R120-105
Pet Chew Toy [Rawhiders]	D697,275	Design Patent (Chicken Drumstick) 29/446,020 (filed Feb. 19, 2013) Atty. Dkt.: R120-105

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER
Pet Chew Toy [Rawhiders]	D702,405	Design Patent (Chicken Drumstick) 29/446,020 (filed Feb. 19, 2013) Atty. Dkt.: R120-105
Skijor Hip Belt	7,284,505	Utility Patent
Dog Boot	7,917,557	Utility Patent
Wound Boot	8,133,152	Utility Patent
One Harness	8,561,577	Utility Patent
Dog Boot	9,485,962	Utility Patent
Would Boot	9,497,932	Utility Patent
Dog Boot	9,629,336	Utility Patent
Dog Boot	9,943,065	Utility Patent
Dog Boot	Pending	Utility Patent US App. 15/955,642
Ultra Boot	Pending	Prov. Pat. App. 62/643,161
Pet Toy Having Football Shape	D324,306	
Pet Toy Having Bone Shape	D324,308	
Pet Toy Having Bottle Shape	D324,309	
Pet Toy Having Ring Shape	D324,311	
Pet Toy Having Shaker Shape	D324,313	
Pet Toy Having Orbit Ball Shape	D324,314	
Pet Toy Having Ball Shape	D324,315	
Scoop	D326,894	
Pet Shelter	D343,874	

TITLE	i i	PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER
Flexible Flying Disk Toy	D345,586		
Harness Buckle	D471,328		
Oblong Harness Square	D471,678		
Harness Square	D477,692		
Animal Cooling Device	D622,454		
Lacrosse Style Ball Thrower For Dogs	D634,489		
Animal Cooling Device	D635,725		
Bone-Shaped Chew Toy	D747,832		
Ball-Shaped Chew Toy	D748,871		
Jack-Shaped Chew Toy	D751,258		
Football-Shaped Chew Toy	D755,450		
Jack-Shaped Chew Toy	D758,024		
[SQUAWKERS/disc]	Pending		29/478697
TOY LAUNCHER FOR PETS	Pending		29/545,786
FLEXIBLE FLYING DISK TOY	5,261,846		
DISPLAY HANGER FOR BELTS AND COLLARS	6,024,213		
DOG COLLAR HAVING BUCKLE	6,880,490		
Hand Held Disc Launcher	7,461,645		

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER
Ball Throwing Device	7,520,818	
DOG EXERCISING APPARATUS ANDMETHOD	7,823,571	
Storage containers and method of storing products used by animals	Pending	10/773,018 Pub. No. 20040261725
Luffa Dog Toy	Pending	10/936,866 Pub. No. 20060048719
Collapsible Pet Crate	Pending	11/304,589
Object Launcher And Method Of Launching Object	Pending	11/724,429
Animal Restraint with Snap Hook and Buckle	Pending	11/950,023
Reversible Pet Collar with Ambidextrous Buckle	Pending	11/954,392
Durable, flexible pet toy with transparent cover	Pending	12/321,918
Animal cooling device and method therefor		12/659,875
Pet toy and method for making the same		12/659,876
Animal cooling device and method therefor		12/923,153

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER
SQUEAKY TENNIS BALL	Provisional Application	62/052,030
		Filed Sept. 18, 2014
Pet Toy [Knitty & Hush]	Pending	Utility Patent
		15/599,113
		(filed May 18, 2017)
		Atty. Dkt.: R120-112
Pet Toy [Knitty & Hush]	Pending	Utility Patent
		15/599,215
		(filed May 18, 2017)
		Atty. Dkt.: R120-113

Canada

TITLE	PATENT NO.	APP NO.	ISSUE DATE
Disposable Animal Diaper	CA2473313	Filed: July 9, 2004	May 27, 2008
	[Possibly Expired]		
Dog Boot	CA2486628	Filed: November 3, 2004	June 2, 2015

International

TITLE	PATENT NO.	APP NO.
Kevlar Dog Boots	None National Phases Not Entered EXPIRED	International (PCT) Pat. App.: PCT/US2009/038145 (filed 03/24/2009) WIPO Pub. No.: WO/2009/120723
Scoop, Tray, Case and Feeder ("Poop Scoops")	Registered Community Design 4372498-0001	
Scoop, Tray, Case and Feeder ("Articles for Animals")	Registered Community Design 4372498-0002	
Scoop, Tray, Case and Feeder ("Articles for Animals")	Registered Community Design 4372498-0003	

EAST\162681474.2

TITLE	PATENT NO.	APP NO.
Litter Box ("Articles for Animals")	Registered Community Design 4372498-0004	
"Feeders"	Registered Community Design 004372498-0005	

EAST\162681474.2

RECORDED: 03/28/2019